
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Tuesday, 19 
December 2017 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford
Dear Member

You are requested to attend this meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

The membership of the Board and the agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

P Akhtar

City Solicitor

Notes:

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below.

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 
except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters 
covered by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity 
should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the 
meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the 
meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise 
with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact 
the officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council (Chair)
Councillor Val Slater Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Jackie Whiteley Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan 

District Council
Dr Andy Withers Bradford Districts Clinical Commissioning 

Group
Helen Hirst Bradford City, Bradford Districts and 

Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Groups

Dr James Thomas Airedale, Wharfedale and Craven Clinical 
Commissioning Group

Dr Akram Khan Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(Deputy Chair)

Laura Smith Head of Transformation (North), NHS 
England

Anita Parkin Director of Public Health
Bev Maybury Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
Michael Jameson Strategic Director of Children's Services
Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly Representing the 

Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector
Sarah Hutchinson HealthWatch
Bridget Fletcher Representative of the main NHS Providers
Clive Kay Representative of the main NHS Providers
Nicola Lees Representative of the Main NHS Providers

Non-Voting Co-opted Members

Two Co-opted representatives of the three main NHS Providers (from the list above)
Dr Richard Haddad – Co-opted representative of the Community Interest Company 
(representing primary care)

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.



An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  



Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  CONNECTING PEOPLE AND PLACE FOR BETTER HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING; A JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
FOR BRADFORD AND AIREDALE 2018-2023

The purpose of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is to help the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to meet its duties to improve health and 
wellbeing, reduce health inequalities between people, and provide a 
shared, public agreement about the focus and direction of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board as it leads this work. Through the Board 
members this shared agreement extends across the health and 
wellbeing sector and to other sectors and strategic partnerships who 
have important contributions to make to health and wellbeing. 

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing will submit Document 
“H” which reports on the final draft of the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2018-2023 and requests the Board’s approval, subject to any 
final amendments that the Board may wish to make.

Recommended-

That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be agreed subject to 
any minor amendments made at the meeting.
 

(Sarah Muckle – 01274 432805)

6.  HAPPY, HEALTHY AND AT HOME - A HEALTH AND CARE PLAN 
FOR THE BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN

A first draft of a Health and Care Plan for Bradford District and Craven 
(Document “I”) is submitted to the Board for early discussion and 
feedback.

Recommended-

That the Board provides feedback on the draft Health and Care 
Plan for the Bradford District and Craven and a further draft of the 
plan be submitted to a future meeting.

(James Drury – 07970 479491)



7.  CHAIRS HIGHLIGHT REPORT

The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s highlight report (Document 
“J”) summarises business conducted between Board meetings. The 
December report brings: the Future in Mind Strategy for information 
and agreement; a Quarter 2 performance update from the Better Care 
Fund for information; updates from the Board’s sub-groups which are 
the Executive Commissioning Board and the Integration and Change 
Board; a proposed expansion of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
membership.

Recommended-

(1) That the Board approves the update on the Children and 
Young People’s Mental Health Transformation Plan.

(2) That the Board notes the progress at Q2 of the 2017-19 
Bradford Better Care Fund Plan and compliance with 
reporting arrangements as set out in Better Care Fund 
Guidance.

(3) That the Board approves the proposal to invite 
representative of the police service, the fire service, the 
social housing sector and the Place Directorate of the 
Council to become co-opted members of the Board and that 
the changes be included in the Boards Terms of Reference 
to be considered at a future meeting. 

(Bev Maybury – 01274 432900)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 
 

Report of the Director of Health and Wellbeing to the 
meeting of the Bradford and Airedale Health and 
Wellbeing Board to be held on the 19

th
 December 2017 

 
 

            H 
Subject:   
 

Connecting people and place for better health and wellbeing. A 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Bradford and Airedale 
2018-2023 

 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The final draft of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023 is brought to 
the Board for approval subject to any final amendments that the Board may wish to 
see. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Bev Maybury 
Strategic Director – Health and 
Wellbeing, Bradford MDC 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Sarah Muckle, 
Deputy Director of Public Health 
Phone: (01274) 432805 
E-mail: sarah.muckle@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
The final draft of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023 is brought to the 
Board for approval, subject to any final amendments that the Board may wish to see.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
The purpose of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is to help the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to meet its duties to improve health and wellbeing, reduce health inequalities 
between people, and provide a shared, public agreement about the focus and direction of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board as it leads this work. Through the Board members this 
shared agreement extends across the health and wellbeing sector and to other sectors 
and strategic partnerships who have important contributions to make to health and 
wellbeing.  
 
The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and other sources such as the Public Health 
Outcomes data have helped t
[...]
ort Contact:  James Drury,  
Programme Director, Integration and 
Change Board 
Phone: 07970 479491 
E-mail: james.drury2@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6/



 

2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
The first draft of Happy, Healthy and at Home: A Health and Care Plan for Bradford District 
and Craven is brought to the Board for discussion and feedback.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

This plan is a refresh of our existing place based transformation plan for care and health. 
The Plan is owned by the Health and Wellbeing Board and responsibility for its delivery is 
delegated to the Integration and Change Board (ICB).  

ICB supports a partnership of local government, NHS and voluntary and community sector 
organisations to improve the way we plan and deliver health and wellbeing support and 
services. Increasingly the focus is on the wider determinants of health, and this requires a 
broader partnership that encompasses factors including economy, skills, housing and 
communities. 

The purpose of the plan is to ensure that we achieve: 

 Better outcomes for the people of Bradford District and Craven; more people live 

longer in better health, and good health is enjoyed by everyone rather than being 

determined by where you live 

 Better services that meet the needs of people; providing access to the highest 

quality interventions, delivered by teams with the best expertise, at the times people 

want, through the routes they prefer   

 Better use of the resources available to us; by reducing waste, arranging services to 

avoid delay and duplication, and working together to keep people well because this 

delivers better outcomes for people and is cost effective. 

We are refreshing our place based plan now because our Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
has been refreshed and we are acting together on the wider determinants of health, as 
well as on the health and care system itself. 

This is a natural evolution of our existing plan that is informed by our greater 
understanding of what people want and need following the Our Say Counts engagement 
exercise which took place in Summer 2017 and aimed to hear the views of as many 
people as possible from all communities across Bradford District and Craven. The 
independent local Healthwatch organisation led the conversation and produced a 
summary report which has influenced this plan. Chapter 3 describes what we learnt and 
how we are using the learning to guide us. 

We are also part of the Health and Care Partnership for West Yorkshire and Harrogate, 
which was formerly known as the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership. Since we first wrote our plan for health and care this regional 
partnership has enabled us to work with others to improve care and to access national 
funds. Chapter 5 includes detail of how Bradford District and Craven contributes to the 
Health and Care Partnership and what opportunities we see ahead through collaboration 
across the region. 
 

Page 20



 

3 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The Plan is constructed in eight chapters, the purpose and summary of content in each is 
as follows; 
 
Chapter 1 Introduction: describes that the purpose of the Plan is to show what actions 
will be taken by partners to achieve the triple aim of ‘better health, better quality, and 
better use of resources’. It set out the principle that health is created by many factors 
(wider determinants) as well as access to good quality health and care services. Therefore 
to achieve the ‘triple aim’ we must act on those wider determinants as well as on the 
health and care system itself. 
 
Our vision of ‘happy healthy and at home’ is described, starting with the aim that every 
neighbourhood in Bradford District and Craven will be a healthy place. The critical 
elements of our approach are set out:  

 working with people not doing things to them;  

 neighbourhoods and communities as the basic or
[...]
 
11. APPENDICES  
 

1. Happy, Healthy and at Home: A Plan for the future of health and care in Bradford 
District and Craven. 

 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
“Our Say Counts” Report. Healthwatch Bradford.  
 
At the time of drafting this report was due to be published  It will be available through the 

Page 24



 

7 
 

Healthwatch Bradford website.  

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

Happy Healthy & at Home 
A plan for the future of health and care in 

Bradford District and Craven 

Revised and updated November 2017 

  

Page 27



2 
 

Contents 

 

1 Introduction  

2 Where are we now  

3 What people say  

4 Improving outcomes  

5 Improving quality and experience  

6 Improving use of resources  

7 Supporting change  

8 Making a difference  
 

  

Page 28



3 
 

1. Introduction 
Our health and wellbeing is important. The things that help us 

stay well and support us to recover are many and varied and 

include our homes, jobs, and relationships, as well as our 

access to excellent, caring services. This plan describes how 

we will work together with people to build a healthy future. 

Local leaders of the health service and social care services have been working together to 

find ways that we can change to ensure that we achieve 

 Better outcomes for the people of Bradford District and Craven; more people live 

longer in better health, and good health is enjoyed by everyone rather than being 

determined by where you live 

 Better services that meet the needs of people; providing access to the highest 

quality interventions, delivered by teams with the best expertise, at the times people 

want, through the routes they prefer   

 Better use of the resources available to us; by reducing waste, arranging services 

to avoid delay and duplication, and working together to keep people well because 

this delivers better outcomes for people and is cost effective. 

By listening to people and working together we understand where we need to change, and 

many improvements have already begun. We now need to engage the whole community – 

people, neighbourhoods, businesses and public services, in a new relationship where we 

all agree the role we play in building a healthy future. 

This document is the next step in the development of joined up planning by the health and 

care system partners in Bradford District and Craven. It is owned by the Health and 

Wellbeing Board and delivery is led by the Integration and Change Board. This Plan 

complements our Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, and it sets out the key actions 

needed to achieve the three aims above. It replaces our earlier ‘place based plan’ that 

formed part of the West Yorkshire and Harrogate sustainability and transformation plan 

(2016), and was in turn based on our local response to the Five Year Forward View 

(2014). 

We are refreshing our place based plan now because our Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

has been refreshed and we are acting together on the wider determinants of health, as 

well as on the health and care system itself. 

This is a natural evolution of our existing plan that is informed by our greater 

understanding of what people want and need following the Our Say Counts engagement 

exercise which took place in Summer 2017 and aimed to hear the views of as many 

Page 29



4 
 

people as possible from all communities across Bradford District and Craven. The 

independent local Healthwatch organisation led the conversation and produced a 

summary report which has influenced this plan. Chapter 3 describes what we learnt and 

how we are using the learning to guide us. 

We are also part of the Health and Care Partnership for West Yorkshire and Harrogate, 

which was formerly known as the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Sustainability and 

Transformation Partnership. Since we first wrote our plan for health and care this regional 

partnership has enabled us to work with others to im
[...]
ifference 
This section describes how we will measure the difference 

our work makes for people and their health and wellbeing. It 

also describes how we will learn together and how we will 

plan for and respond to challenges along the way. 

 
 

 

Section in development 

Page 64



 

1 
 

 
 

Report of the Chair to the meeting of Bradford and 
Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on 19

th
 

December 2017 
 
 

            J 
Subject:  Chair’s Highlight report 
 
Future in Mind: Children and Young People’s Mental Health Transformation Plan  
Better Care Fund - Quarter 2 Performance 
Integration and Change Board and Executive Commissioning Board updates 
Proposed expansion of Health and Wellbeing Board Membership 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s highlight report summarises business conducted 
between Board meetings. December’s report brings the Children and Young People’s 
Mental Health Transformation Plan, a summary of Quarter 2 performance from the Better 
Care Fund, updates from the Board’s sub-groups and a proposal to expand the 
membership of the Board.. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe 
Chair, Bradford and Airedale Health 
and Wellbeing Board  

      Portfolio:   
 
      Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Bev Maybury 
Strategic Director – Health and 
Wellbeing, Bradford MDC 
Phone: (01274) 432900 
E-mail: bev.maybury@bradford.gov.uk 

      Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
      Health and Social Care 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7/



 

2 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s highlight report summarises business conducted 
between Board meetings. The December report brings: the Future in Mind Strategy for 
information and agreement; a Quarter 2 performance update from the Better Care Fund for 
information; updates from the Board’s sub-groups which are the Executive Commissioning 
Board and the Integration and Change Board; a proposed expansion of the Health and 
[...]
een represented on the Bradford District Partnership Board rather than 
at the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 
Board members agreed that the Health and Wellbeing Board should strengthen its focus 
on the wider determinants of health as routes to improve wellbeing at a population level, 
and should invite representatives from the social housing sector, the police service, the fire 
service and the Place directorate of the council to become co-opted members of the 
Board.  
 
 

Page 70



 

7 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
The Better Care Fund (BCF) provides a mechanism for joint health and social care planning and 
commissioning. It brings together: ring-fenced funds to establish the Better Care Fund that are 
included in Clinical Commissioning Groups funding allocation from NHS England (NHSE) under 
NHS Mandate; the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) and funding paid directly to local government 
for adult social care services – the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF).   
 
The Spring Budget 2017 announced an additional £2 billion to support adult social care in England.  
This money is included in the iBCF grant to local authorities (LAs) and is now included in 
Bradford’s BCF pooled funding and plans. 
 

 

Better Care Fund  

Spend area 

Minimum funding 

2017/18 £ 

Minimum funding 

2018/19 £ 

Main use for minimum 

funding contributions 

CCG Contributions 

NHS Airedale, Wharfedale 

and Craven  

NHS Bradford City  

NHS Bradford Districts  

 

 

7,048,000 

6,257,000 

21,886,000 

 

 

7,182,000 

6,376,000 

22,302,000 

Consistent with national 

requirement 

Out of Hospital Services 16,394,801 16,706,302 
Consistent with National 

requirement 

Disabled Facilities Grant 3,857,621 4,195,774 
Consistent with National 

requirement 

Care Act 2014 Monies 1,390,451 1,416,870 
Consistent with national 

requirement 

Former Carers’ Break 

Funding 
£941,558 959,448 

Carers offer in line with 

Care Act duties 

Reablement Funding 1,528,886 1,5
[...]
D IMPLICATIONS 
 
No direct implications 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 

Page 72



 

9 
 

9. OPTIONS 
 
No options are provided 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Board approves the update on the Children and Young People’s Mental 
Health Transformation Plan. 

2. That the Board notes the progress at Q2 of the 2017-19 Bradford Better Care Fund 
Plan and compliance with reporting arrangements as set out in Better Care Fund 
Guidance. 

3. That the Board approves the proposal to invite representative of the police service, 
the fire service, the social housing sector and the Place Directorate of the Council to 
become co-opted members of the Board and that the changes be included in the 
Boards Terms of Reference to be considered at a future meeting.  

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 

1. Children and Young People’s Mental Health Transformation Plan  
2. Briefing  - Better Care Fund Quarter 2 update and submission 

 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



CYP_Transformation_Plan_Bradford_2015-2020_AS-SB_final_draftfinal_draft 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S MENTAL HEALTH TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

1. Our vision and summary .................................................................................................. 3 

Achievements ............................................................................................................................... 3 

2. Background ..................................................................................................................... 4 

Future in Mind .............................................................................................................................. 4 

The Five Year Forward View for Mental Health ............................................................................. 4 

Bradford District and C

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford and Airedale 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday, 19 
December 2017 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 12.00 pm

PRESENT

Members of the Board -

MEMBER REPRESENTING
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Leader of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

(Chair)
Councillor Val Slater Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing
Councillor Jackie Whiteley Bradford Metropolitan District Council
Kersten England Chief Executive of Bradford Metropolitan District 

Council
Helen Hirst Bradford City, Bradford Districts and Airedale, 

Wharfedale and Craven Clinical Commissioning 
Groups

Dr Akram Khan Bradford City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(Deputy Chair)

Bev Maybury Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
Michael Jameson Strategic Director of Children's Services
Sam Keighley Bradford Assembly Representing the Voluntary, 

Community and Faith Sector
Sarah Hutchinson HealthWatch

Also in attendance: Sarah Muckle alternating for Anita Parkin, Jill Asbury alternating for 
Bridget Fletcher.

Observers: Adrienne Reid (for Geraldine Howley, Incommunities), Scott Bisset (West 
Yorkshire Police), Steve Hartley, Strategic Director, Place

Apologies:  Dr Andy Withers, Dr James Thomas, Laura Smith, Professor Clive Kay, Dr 
Richard Haddad, Nicola Lees and Martin Speed.

Councillor Hinchcliffe in the Chair



2

14.  CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS

The Chair reminded Members about the proposed expansion of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Membership which was discussed at a Health and Wellbeing 
Board development meeting on 24 October.

She reported that at the development meeting Members felt that the Board 
needed a broader membership than the current one in order to address the wider 
determinants of health such as employment, housing, transport, neighbourhood 
and community safety.  In Bradford District to date this broader membership had 
been represented on the Bradford District Partnership Board rather than at the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

She reported that Board Members had agreed that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board should strengthen its focus on the wider determinants of health as routes to 
improve wellbeing at a population level, and invited representatives from the 
social housing sector, the police service, the fire service and the Place Directorate 
of the Council to become Co-opted Members of the Board.

Representatives from West Yorkshire Police force, the social housing sector and 
the Council’s Strategic Director of Place attended the meeting and introduced 
themselves. The representative of the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
sent apologies.

15.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interests were received.

16.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

17.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.



3

18.  CONNECTING PEOPLE AND PLACE FOR BETTER HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING; A JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR 
BRADFORD AND AIREDALE 2018-2023

The purpose of a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was to help the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to meet its duties to improve health and wellbeing, reduce health 
inequalities between people, and provide a shared, public agreement about the 
focus and direction of the Health and Wellbeing Board as it leads this work. 
Through the Board members this shared agreement extends across the health 
and wellbeing sector and to other sectors and strategic partnerships who had 
important contributions to make to health and wellbeing. 

The Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing submitted Document “H” which 
reported on the final draft of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018-2023 
and requested the Board’s approval, subject to any final amendments that the 
Board may wish to make.

Members made the following comments:

 The strategy did not replace the Better Health Better Lives section of the 
District Plan.

 Needed to look at where the District Plan sat now that the Bradford District 
Partnership would no longer be operational; the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy would be an overarching plan.

 The plan should be referred to the other strategic partnerships for them to 
consider how they could apply the strategy in their respective areas.

 Other Authorities had the Health and Wellbeing Strategy as their district 
plan.

 Population health improvement was fundamental.

Resolved-

That the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be agreed and referred to the 
other strategic partnerships for them to consider how they can apply the 
strategy in their respective areas of influence.

Action: Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing
 

19.  HAPPY, HEALTHY AND AT HOME - A HEALTH AND CARE PLAN FOR THE 
BRADFORD DISTRICT AND CRAVEN

A first draft of a Health and Care Plan for Bradford District and Craven 
(Document “I”)  supported by a presentation was submitted to the Board for 
early discussion and feedback.



4

It was reported that this plan was a refresh of the existing place based 
transformation plan for care and health.  The plan was owned by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and responsibility for its delivery was delegated to the 
Integration and Change Board (ICB).

The purpose of the plan was to ensure that the following were achieved.

 Better outcomes for the people of Bradford District and Craven; more 
people living longer in better health, and good health was enjoyed by 
everyone rather than being determined by where you live.

 Better services that met the needs of people; providing access to the 
highest quality interventions, delivered by teams with the best expertise, at 
the times people want, through the routes they preferred.

 Better use of the resources available; by reducing waste, arranging 
services to avoid delay and duplication, and working together to keep 
people well because this delivered better outcomes for people and was 
cost effective.

The plan was being reviewed now because the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
had been refreshed.

Board Members were informed of the Our Say Counts engagement exercise 
which took place in Summer 2017 which aimed to hear the views of as many 
people as possible from all communities across Bradford District and Craven.  
The independent local Healthwatch organisation led the conversation and 
produced a summary report which had influenced this plan.  Chapter 3 described 
what was learnt and how the learning was being used to guide changes.

Members commented on the following:

 Thanked Healthwatch for the Our Say Counts engagement exercise that 
was undertaken; would like to see this type of exercise undertaken more 
frequently.

 Any further feedback on the Health and Care Plan could be submitted to 
Sarah Hutchinson at Healthwatch.

 It was important to give feedback to participants where it was not possible 
to deliver a particular service/suggestion.

 Needed to ensure that there was no duplication; key performance 
indicators listed in the plan needed to be reviewed against those in the 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the District Plan and other key 
strategies.

 A number of GP practices had signed up to the primary home care model, 
the type of services that would be included would be clearer once the 
needs assessment that were underway for each area had been finalised.

 It was important that there was co-ordination between the various partners 
in achieving the aims of the plan.

 Needed a tracker to show how the KPI’s were being achieved.
 Needed resources to shift to early help and prevention.
 What was most concerning was the £210 million efficiency savings that 



5

needed to be made across the Health and Care Sector by 2021; the Board 
required a further report at the February 2018 meeting on the financial 
position and progress towards meeting those challenges.

 It was reported that Bradford Council had been named one of the top 10 
most productive Councils in England in an independent study.  The study 
looked for evidence that better outcomes had been achieved with less 
money.  It looked at productivity across a range of themes and service 
areas including adult and social care, children’s services, budgeting and 
overall performance.

 It was suggested to collate the sections in the plan relating to next steps 
into one area of the report.

It was reported that proposals to complete the plan included receiving HWB 
Members’ views today and afterwards individually; receiving further input from 
contributors up to 15 January; gaining input from Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 25 January; and finalising the plan by 31 January; communications 
plan to be ready for launch at the end of January and to report to the next Board 
meeting on 13 February. 

Resolved-

(1) That the feedback provided by the Board on the draft Health and Care 
Plan for the Bradford District and Craven be taken on board and a 
further draft of the plan be submitted to a future meeting.

(2) That  the Key Performance Indicators listed in the plan are reviewed 
against those in the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the District 
Plan and other key strategies and consolidated into a tracker for the 
Board.

(3) That a finance report be presented to the Board in February.

Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

20.  CHAIR'S HIGHLIGHT REPORT

The Health and Wellbeing Board Chair’s highlight report (Document “J”) 
summarised business conducted between Board meetings. The December report 
brings: the Future in Mind Strategy for information and agreement; a Quarter 2 
performance update from the Better Care Fund for information; updates from the 
Board’s sub-groups which are the Executive Commissioning Board and the 
Integration and Change Board; a proposed expansion of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s membership.



6

Resolved-

(1) That the Board approves the update on the Children and Young 
People’s Mental Health Transformation Plan.

(2) That the Board notes the progress at Q2 of the 2017-19 Bradford 
Better Care Fund Plan and compliance with reporting arrangements 
as set out in Better Care Fund Guidance.

(3) That the Board approves the proposal to invite representatives of the 
police service, the fire service, the social housing sector and the 
Place Directorate of the Council to become co-opted members of the 
Board, and that the changes be included in the Board’s Terms of 
Reference to be considered at a future meeting. 

Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing

21.  CHAIRS CLOSING REMARKS

The Chair informed Board Members that there would be CQC (Care Quality 
Commission) Local System Review of Health and Care taking place between 12-
16 February 2018.

She reported that the review would focus on how people moved between parts of 
health and care system, focus on people over 65 years old and experiences of 
people living with dementia.

It was reported that Bradford had been selected for its good performance,  4th out 
of 152 Local Authorities, on the combined measure on the NHS social care 
dashboard for quarter 2 of 2017-18.

It was reported that a multi-agency project team had been established to work on 
the CQC review.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford and Airedale Health and Wellbeing Board.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


